

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 21-1758

UNITED STATES, Appellee

v.

DAMON FAGAN, Defendant – Appellant

**On appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Maine**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MAINE FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION, & AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**Zachary L. Heiden (First Cir.
Bar No. 99242)
Carol J. Garvan (First Cir. Bar
No. 1145471)
American Civil Liberties
Union of Maine Foundation
P.O. Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 619-6224
zheiden@aclumaine.org**

**Gilles R. Bissonnette (First
Cir. Bar No. 123868)
American Civil Liberties
Union of New Hampshire
18 Low Avenue, Concord, NH
03301
(603) 224-5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org**

**Matthew Warner (First Cir.
Bar No. 1198880)
PRETI FLAHERTY
One City Center, P.O. Box 9546
Portland, Maine 04112-9546
(207) 791-3000**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CONSENT TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

All parties have consented to the filing of this brief by the American Civil Liberties Union of Maine Foundation (“ACLU of Maine”), the American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire Foundation (“ACLU of New Hampshire”), and the American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, Inc. (“ACLU of Massachusetts”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The problem of racial profiling by law enforcement..... 4

II. Racial profiling is unconstitutional..... 9

III. The District Court failed to consider Trooper Darcy’s history of racist policing or his well-documented prejudices when assessing his credibility. This was legal error..... 12

IV. By requiring that an officer’s track record of racist policing be part of any credibility determination, the Court can steer police away from this illegal practice. 18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Collins v. City of Milwaukee</i> , Docket No. 17-cv-234-JPS, ECF No. 135 (July 23, 2018).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020)	9
<i>Flowers v. Fiore</i> , 359 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Jamison v. McLendon</i> , 2020 WL 4497723, at *22 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020)	8
<i>Ledford v. City of Highland Park</i> , No. 00-c-4212 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2015)	10
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>State of New Hampshire v. Perez</i> , No. 218-2018-cr-334, at *2-3 (Rockingham Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 4, 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 2021 WL 5304176, at *4 n. 10 (D. Me. Nov. 15, 2021)	3, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Dapolito</i> , 713 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.N.H. July 9, 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.N.H. 2014).....	7

United States v. Jones, 700 F.3d 615 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 13

United States v. Monteiro, 447 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 13, 17

United States v. Montero-Camargo, 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)10, 18

United States v. Ramos, 629 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 14, 17

United States v. Wright, 582 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 2009)13, 14, 17

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)2, 4, 9, 13

Other Authorities

Aimee Ortiz, *Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020)..... 7

Anya Bidwell & Patrick Jaicomo, *Lower courts take notice: the Supreme Court is rethinking qualified immunity*, USA TODAY (Mar. 2, 2021) 12

Camelia Simoiu, *et al.*, *The Problem of Infra-marginality in Outcome Tests for Discrimination* (June 20, 2017), available at <https://arxiv.org/pdf/1607.05376.pdf>) 5

Don Thompson, *Report: California Cops More Likely to Stop Black Drivers*, U.S. News (Jan. 2, 2020), available at <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/california/articles/2020-01-02/report-california-cops-more-likely-to-stop-black-drivers>..... 5

Editorial Board, *Racial disparities in police stops demand attention*, The Enquirer (Dec. 20, 2019), available at <https://www.cincinnati.com/story/opinion/2019/12/20/editorial-racial-disparities-police-stops-demands-attention/2666685001/> 4

Jeffrey M Jones, *Black, White Adults' Confidence Diverges Most on Police*, Gallup (August 12, 2020) 7

Maine State Trooper Faces Racial Profiling Allegations, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Oct. 8, 2020) 3

MAPPING POLICE VIOLENCE, <https://mappingpoliceviolence.org> (last accessed January 19, 2021); Fatal Force: 980 people have been shot and killed by police in the past year, WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 18, 2021) (227 Black people were shot and killed by police in 2020 alone) 6

Matt Byrne, *Maine Law Enforcement Agencies Lack the Data Needed to Address Racial Disparities* Portland Press Herald (June 19, 2020)..... 6

Megan Gray, *State lawmaker files complaint about award for trooper accused of racial profiling*, PORTLAND PRESS HERALD (Feb. 11, 2021), available at <https://www.pressherald.com/2021/02/11/state-legislator-files-complaint-against-trooper-accused-of-racial-profiling/> 16

Pierson, et al., A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops across the United States, *Nature Human Behavior* 4, 736-746 (2020), available at <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41562-020-0858-1> 4

Radley Balko, *There's Overwhelming Evidence that the Criminal Justice System is racist, here's the proof*, The Washington Post (June 10, 2020)..... 4, 6

Rates of drug use and sales, by race; rates of drug related criminal justice measure, by race. The Hamilton Project (Oct. 21, 2016), available at https://www.hamiltonproject.org/charts/rates_of_drug_use_and_sales_by_race_rates_of_drug_related_criminal_justice..... 5

Samuel R. Gross & Katherine Y. Barnes, *Road Work: Racial Profiling and Drug Interdiction on the Highway*, 101 Mich. L. Rev. 651, 666-67 (2002)..... 5

Stephen Rushin & Griffin Edwards, *An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Stops and Racial Profiling*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 637, 640 (2021)..... 5

The Civil Rights Division’s Pattern and Practice Police Reform Work: 1994-Present at 45 (Jan. 2007) available at <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/922421/download> 11
